ORDINANCE 02-2024 AMENDING CHAPTER 27 OF THE VILLAGE OF COTTAGE GROVE CODE OF ORDINANCES

The Village Board for the Village of Cottage Grove, Dane County Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section I: Amend Chapter 27-1.C and D. to read as follows:

C. Salary. The Municipal Judge shall receive a monthly salary as established by the Village Board, which shall be in lieu of fees and costs. No salary shall be paid to the Municipal Judge for any time during his or her term for which he or she has not executed and filed the official oath as required by Subsection D of this section.

D. Insurance; oath. The Village shall obtain a dishonesty insurance policy or other appropriate insurance policy that covers the Municipal Judge and Municipal Court Clerk in an amount deemed adequate by the Village Administrator. The Municipal Judge shall not be qualified to act until a certified copy of the oath is filed with the office of the Director of State Courts as required by s. 755.03, Wis. Stats.

Section III: This ordinance shall take effect upon compliance with the publication/posting requirements of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Adopted this 5 day of Eebruary, 2024.

BY ORDER OF THE VILLAGE BOARD VILLAGE OF COTTAGE GROVE

~ John Williams, Village President Attest:

Lisa Kalata, Village Clerk